(a) lnsert full name(s)
and address{es) of the
admimstrator(s}

(b) lasert place of
meeting
(c) Insert date of meeting

"Delete as apphcable

(d) Give details of the
modifications (if any}

‘e)insert time and date of
djourned reeting

%} Detarls of other
asolutions passed

Form 2.23B{CH)
In accordance with Schedule B1, paragraph 53{2) of the Insolvency Act 1986

The Insolvency Act 1986

Notice of result of meeting of Creditors

Name of Company Company number

Rivington Biscuits Limited 03182725

Court case number

in the High Court of Justice, Chancery 3159 of 2016
Dwision, Manchester Distnict Registry

{full name of court)
iWe (a)
Russell Stewart Cash Ben Waoolrych
FRP Advisary LLP FRP Adwisary LLP
7th Floor 7th Floor
Ship Canal House Ship Canal House
98 King Street 98 King Street
Manchester Manchester
M2 4Wu M2 4WU

hereby report that a meeting of the creditors of the Company was held at

(b) Orega, 76 King Street, Manchester, M2 4NH
on {c) 21 February 2017 at which;

*1 The Administrators’ Proposals were approved
The maodifications made to the proposals are as follows -

{d) None

*3 Resolubons in relation to the Administrators’ Pre and Post Appointment Remuneration were
rejected

*4. The meeting was adjourned to {e) Not applicable

*5 Other resolutions (f)

- Mileage can be recharge at the HMRC approved miteage rate at the time the mileage was
ncurred

- The Joint Administrators’ discharge from liability shall take effect in accordance with Paragraph
98 of Schedule B1 to the Insolvency Act 1986 30 days foliowing esther the Company entenng
Liquidation or CVA or filing the notice of moving from Administration to Liguidation

The revised date for automatic end to administration has not changed and remains 12 December
2017.

A creditors’ committee was not formed

a7

Signed

Joint Adminsstrator ~ —

Dated ). J ad ’ o

3 Supphed by Turnkey Computer Technology Limited, Glasgow

FRIDAY

AR A

03/03/2017
COMPANIER Lirn-

#337



Contact Details:

You do not have to give any contact
information in the box opposite but if
you do, it will help Companies House to
contact you If there I1s a query on the
form,

The contact information that you give
will be visible to searchers of the
publc record

Russell Stewart Cash
FRP Advisory LLP
Tth Floor

Ship Canal House

98 King Street

Manchester
M2 aWuU

0161 833 3344
DX Number DX Exchange

Companies Hause receipt date barcode

When you have completed and signed this form, please send it to the
Registrar of Companies at -
Companies House, Crown Way, Gardiff CF14 3UZ DX 33050 Cardiff

vare Supphed by Turkey Computer Technology Limited, Glasgow




E
Advisory

Rivington Biscuits Limited (In Administration)
The Administrators’ Proposals
7 February 2017




Contents and Abbreviations

Section
1.

N.

4.
Appendix
A
B.
C.

Content

Introduction and citcumstances giving rise to the appointment of
the Administrators

Conduct of the Administration

The Administrators’ Remuneration, Disbursements and Pre-
Administration Costs

Estimated Cutcome for the Creditors

Content

Statutory information about the Company and the Administration
Administrators’ Receipts & Payments Account

The Administrators’ Remuneration, Disbursements and Costs
information

* Estimated Outcome Statement
»  Schedule of work
= FRP disbursement policy

Schedule of Pre-Administration Costs

Details of the Financial Pasition of the Company

Rivington Biscults Limited
The Joint Administrators’ Proposals

FRP

Advisory

The following abbreviations are used in this report:

FRP

The Company or Rivington
The Administrators

The Insolvency Rules
CvL
CVA
sIP
QFCH
HMRC
LBCF
Uoyds
LSH
vD
wB

FRP Advisory LLP
Rivington Biscuits Limited (In Administration)

Russell Stewart Cash and Ben Wooirych of FRP
Advisory LLP

The Insolvency (England and Wales) Rules 1986
Creditors’ Voluntary Liquidation

Company Voluntary Arrangement

Statement of Insolvency Practice

Qualifying Floating Charge Holder

HM Revenue & Customs

Uoyds Bank Commercial Rnance

Uoyds Banking Group

Lambert Smith Hampton

Van Delft

Wignall Brownlow



1. Introduction and circumstances giving rise to the appointment of the Administrators

On 13 December 2016, the Corpany entered Administration and Russell Stewart Cash
and Ben Woolrych were appointed as Administrators.

This document, together with its appendices, forms the Administrators’ statement of
proposals to creditors in accordance with Paragraph 49 of Schedule Bl to the
Insoivency Act 1986 and the Insolvency Rules.

Certain statutory information about the Company and the Administration is provided
at Appendix A.

Background information regarding the Company

The Company was incorporated on 3 April 1996 and manufactured wafers and
biscults. It traded from premises at Ormside Close, Hindley Green Industrial Estate,

Wigan, WN2 4HR (“the Property”) and at the date of appointment employed 125
employees,

Its immediate parent company is Rivington Haoldings Limited and Florin BY, 2 private
company incorporated in the Netherlands, is its ultimate parent company. At the date
of administration, the Company had two directors and a secretary:

e Mr Oscar Sybrand De Lange
s  Mr Martijn Rafael Van Der Zwan
e MrTim Sanders (Secretary)

The following charges were registered:
+« LBCF - all assets debenture created 14 December 2012

e [loyds Bank PLC:
o Mortgage deed created 29 November 2013;
o Debenture created 20 December 2013; and
o Mortgage deed created 30 December 2013.

Rivington Biscuits Limited (In Admmistration)
The Administrators’ Proposals

FRP

Adivisory

Events leading to the appointment of the Administrators

On 6 May 2009, Florin BY acquired the shares of the Company’s parent company.
Turnover grew from £6m in 2009 to £17.5m in 2014. A summary of the recent financial
position is included within Appendix A.

In 2015, turnover decreased to £15.7m and the Company made an onmqm_z:o loss of
£321k. Turnover continued to fall in 2016. The decrease was in part due to the
Company’s decision to cease production of unprofitable private label businass but also

because it was unable to replace other private label business when customers de-
listed it.

Van Delft made various efforts and huge investments to overcome the losses. Margins
were small due to very low pricing resulting from a competitive market and the various
attempts to change the product range were not successful enough. While there was
significant investment in a production fine to make cookies which added some margin,
it was not enough to prevent further losses.

Rivington’s costs also increased. During 2016, it struggled to attract staff of sufficient
quality and experience which lead to more time spent training new staff. In turn, this

made the production process less efficient as it lead to more downtime ‘and waste
being produced.

The Company was financed in euros and after the Brexit vote in 2016, it is well
documented that the value of the pound fell sharply against the euro. Furthermore,

the cost of key raw materials such as fat, sugar and chocolate increased in the second
half of 2016.

Faced with a deterioration in the business’ performance; the directors took advice
from another firm of insolvency practitioners to consider the options available to them.

However, in early December 20186, the Directors decided to use a different firm of
insolvency practitioners to assist them and the Company’s solicitors, Weightmans LLP,
introduced the directors to Russell Cash of FRP Advisory LLP on Tuesday 6 December
2016 with a view to planning for an administration of the Company in short order.
The directors indicated that the factory would run out of raw material by the beginning




1. Introduction and circumstances giving rise to the appointment of the Administrators

FRP

Advisaty

of w/c 12 December 2016 and in the intervening period, FRP sought to understand
the current position of the business to implement a strategy for the Administration:

Key considerations in the week prior to the Administration included:

» the contractual position of each customer and whether continuity of trading
was required to secure payment from the Company’s customers;

» the composition of the finished goods which would be available to trade out
and the leverage which could be obtained from doing so;

« the likely outcome and cash requirement for the Administration period so that

appropriate funding could be put in place to enable payments to be made in
relation to Administration commitments; and

* assessing how many employees could be retained to support the strategy.

Appointment of the Administrators

The Directors filed a notice of intention to appoint Administrators on 8 December 2016
and this was served on the QFC holders, LBCF and Uloyds, Consent was given by LBCF
on Friday 9 Decermnber and by Lloyds on 12 December 2016.

Russell Cash and Ben Woolrych were appointed Joint Administrators at 11:15am on
13 December 2016.

Rivington Biscuits tamited {In Administration)
The Administrators” Proposals




2. Conduct of the Administration

The objective of the Administration

The Administrators think that objective (a) of the Administration, as detailed in
Paragraph 3(1) of Schedule Bl to the Insolvency Act 1986, being to rescue the
Company as a going concern will not be achieved because of the financial position of
the Company. The Administrators are pursuing a going concem sale of the business
and assets with a view to achieving objective (b), a belter result for the Company’s
creditors as a whole than would be likely if the Company had heen wound-up (without
first being in Administration).

The Administrators’ actions to date

Detzils of work already undertaken or anticipated will be undertaken is set out in the
schedule of work attached at Appendix C. Highlights to date include:

Trading
« Contacting key suppliers regarding their stock held on site and gauging their

gaging appetite to supply the Administrators to enable continuation of
production.

e Performing limited production to finalise WIP so that product would not
perish,

e Dealing with retention of title claims.
« Contacting hauliers and storage providers to ensure continued supply.

e« Ongoing update and review of the Administration cash flow forecast and
staffing requirements,

« Contacting the buying teams within the customer base to notify them of the
administration, what levels of stock the Company was holding and to start the
process of coliecting what is due to the Company.

Rivington Biscuits Limited (In Administration)
The Administrators’ Proposals

FRP

Advisory

+ Ensuring that the Company continued to follow all food hygiene / health &
safety regulations.

¢ One customer has a live contract in place with the Company. In order to
protect as much of the debt due from the customer, we have held
negotiations and reached agreement with the customer to continue to
preduce and provide ongoing supply in the short term (the Custorner Order).

Employees

» Addressing / contacting the 125 employees as quickly as possible after
appaintment,

*  Assisting the 99 employees who were made redundant on appointment with
the completion of form RP1 and sending out P45s.

s Updating retained empioyees on the progress of the Administration.

s liaising with retained staff and staffing agencies about forecast staff
requirements.

Book Debts

e Ensuring all invoices and credit notes were posted to the ledger and

reconciling the current funds in use on the LBCF fadility so that the opening
position could be established.

e Contacting customers initiafly through their buying teams to establish
appropriate finance contacts to ensure ledger balances could be reconciled,
py invoices and proof of delivery provided and payments plans agreed.

« Ongeing reporting to LBCF on the status of the collection.




2. Conduct of the Administration

Assets

« Obtaining and deactivating keys and pass cards as appropriate along with
changing of locks on key entry/exit points.

+ Liaising with our insurance brokers to ensure appropriate cover was in place
to protect the assets.

s Instructing LSH to value the piant and machinery and WB to value the
Property.

» Instructing Businesswise Solutions to oversee utilities during the trading
period and to investigate whether there may be any refunds due to the

Company.
« Returning leased assets, such as motor vehicles, to hire companies.
Statutory

« Notifying all relevant stakeholders of appointment of Administrators,

» Putting a bond in place.

+ Drafting and circulating the Administrators’ Proposals and convening a
teeting of creditors.

» Liaising with the Directors in connection with the Statement of Affairs and
Directors’ Questionnaires in order that investigations under the Company
Directors Disqualification Act 1586 can be undertaken.

Sale of business
During the time afforded to the Administrators as a result of ongaoing trading, they

have been marketing the business and assets for sale as a going concern. The
Administration generated significant press interest and this has brought a number of

Rivington Blscuils Lamited {In Administration)
The Administrators’ Proposals

FRP

Aavisory

parties forward. In addition, the FRP data room system has identified 141 parties wha
have previously expressed interest in businesses in this sector and of this size.

To date, 44 parties have signed non-disclosure agreements covering interest in both
the business as a going concern and some or all of the assets, Those parties which
have indicated an interest in the assets of the business on a break up basis will be
contacted in due course if a sale of the business does not occur,

A nurmber of site visits have been conducted and these continue to be arranged with
interested parties. Discussions are ongoing with a number of mterested parties and
inforrnation is baing provided for them to consider the options further.

Matters to be progressed following this report

Followirg approval of the Proposals, the Administrators will continue to conduct the

Administration to achieve the purpose of the Administration. Key matters to be
undertaken include:

« Monitoring production to ensure that the Customer Order can be fulfilled in
the most efficient way possible, which minimises costs and maximises the
recovery of the debt owed to the Company.

+ Continuing to pursue collection of the Company’s debts,

» Realising the Company’s assets, including but not limited to the Property,
Plant & Machinery and Inteliectual Property, either by way of a sale of the

business as a going concem or in the event this is not possible, a sale of the
assets by private treaty or auction;

+ Investigating and, if appropriate, pursue any claims that the Company may
have against any person, firms or company whether In contract or otherwise,
inctuding any officer or former officer of the Company or any person, firm or
company that supplies or has supplied goods or services to the Company.




2. Conduct of the Administration

¢ Distributing realisations to the secured and preferential creditors where
applicable.

« Seeking an extension of the Administration if needad;
+ Ensuring all statutory and compliance matters are attended to; and

» Paying all Administration expenses and bring the Administration to an end
when deemed appropriate by the Administrators.

Receipts and Payments Account

A copy of the Administrators’ receipts and payments account to date is attached as
Appendix B, This does not fully reflect the position as it 15 drawn on a cash basis as

opposed to an accruals basis. Notwithstanding this, we comment on the following
material figures:

s The trading loss does not include all sales made and costs which have been
incurred as it is on a cash, not accruais, basis.

« Funding of trading activity - £64k has been received from LBCF to fund
immediate costs, such as wages; and

« Stock realisations of £90k to date. £400k has been sold to date and we are

awaiting payment from customers for the balance in accordance with agreed
terms.

There are no book debts included within the receipts and payments atcount as all
receipts to date have been paid into the LBCF faciity.

Rivington Biscuits Limited (In Admintstration)
The Administrators’ Proposals

FRP

Advisory

The Directors’ Statement of Affairs

The Directors of the Company have been asked to submit a Statement of Affairs under
paragraph 47 of Schedule 81 of the Insoivency Act 1986 and this is awaited. The
Directors are in the middle of preparing the Statement of Affairs and we are expecting
this to be received by the end of February 2017.

Detils of the financial position of the Company at the latest practical date, prepared
from information available to the Administrators and including a fist of creditors’
names and addresses is provided at Appendix F. As and when the Directors’
Statement of Affairs is received it wiil be filed with the Registrar of Companies.

Matters requiring investigation

I amn reguired as part of my duties to establish what assets the Company owns and
to consider the way in which the Company’s business has been conducted, and am
required under the provisions of the Company Directors Disqualification Act 1986 to
report to the Secretary of State for Business Innovation and Skills on the conduct of
the directors. If you have any information or concems regarding the way in which
tha Company’s business has been conducted, or have information regarding potential
recoveries for the estate please contact me as soon as possible,

The end of the Administration

The Administration will end autornatically after 12 months from the date of
appointment of the Administrators. This period can be extended with consent of the
creditors for up t© 12 months or longer by application to the Court as required.,

If the Administrators think the Company has no property which might permit a
distribution to its unsecured creditors, or if they also consider that an exit from the
Administration into Liquidation is not appropriete they will send a notice to the
Registrar of Companies in accordance with Paragraph 84 of Schedule Bl to the
Insolvency Act 1986 to bring the Administration to an end and three months after the
filing of the notice the Company will be deemed to be dissolved.




2. Conduct of the Administration

If the Administrators are of the view that a dividend will becorme avatlable to the
unsecured creditors (other than by virtue of the prescribed part) it is appropriate for
the Company to move from Administration into CVL pursuant to Paragraph 83 of
Schedule B1 to the Insolvency Act 1986. If applicable the Administrators will take
steps to place the Company into CVL.

Should a dividend not become available to the unsecured creditors but it is stift
appropriate for the Company to enter Liquidation, the Administrators wiil petition the
Court pursuant to Paragraph 79 of Schedule Bl to the Insolvency Act 1986 for an
order to bring the Administration to an end with & consequential order for the
compulsory winding up of the Company.

Pursuant to Paragraph 83 of Scthedule Bi to the Insolvency Act 1986, should the
creditors not nominate a Liquidator, the proposed Liguidators in a CVL are to be the
Administrators or any successor office holder(s). Any act to be done by the Liquidators
may be done by all or any one of them. Pursuant to Paragraph 83(7) (a) of Schedule
Bl to the Insclvency Act 1986 and the Insolvency Rules, creditors may nominate a
different person as the proposed Liguidator, provided that the nomination is made
after the receipt of these proposals and before these proposals are approved.

The Liquidators in a compulsory winding up will be appointed by the Court and may
be the Administrators, or any successor office hoider(s).

If the Administrators are of the view that it is appropriate for the creditors to consider
the approval of a CVA the proposed supervisors are to be the Administrators or any
successor office holder(s). Creditors may nominate different supervisors when
considering whether to approve the CVA propesals.

Rivingtan Biscuits Limited (In Administration)
The Administrators’ Proposals

FRP

ACVISOIY

Meeting of Creditors

A meeting of creditors is being convened under Paragraph 51 of Schedule B1 to the
Insolvency Act 1986 on 21 February 2017 to enable creditors to consider the following:

+ Approval of the Administrators’ Proposals, with or without modifications; and
e The appointment of a creditors’ committee.

If, at the meeting of creditors, a creditors” committee is appointed, the following will
require the determination of the creditors’ committee:

¢ The basis of the Administrators’ Remuneration;

« Approval of the payment of the Administrators’ Disbursements for mileage
costs;

« Approval of the Administrators’ Pre-Appaintment costs being met as an
expense of the Administration; and

« The approval of the Administrators” discharge from liability in accordance with
Paragraph 98 of Schedule Bl to the Insolvency Act 1986.

If a creditors’ committee is not appointed the above will be determined by the
creditors.

If you intend to be present or represented ot the meeting, please return your
completed proof of debt form and proxy form, and give information about any security
that you hold. Completed proxy forms and proof of debt forms should be returned to
these offices by 12 noon on the business day preceding the date of the meeting.



3. The Administrators’ Remuneration, Disbursements and Pre-Appointment Costs

Administrators’ Remuneration

A schedule of the work to be undertaken during the Administration is set out at
Appendix C together with an estimated outcome statement which includes an
estimate of the expenses likely to be incurred by the Administrators.

The Administrators’ Remuneration will be drawn from the Company’s assets and it [s
proposed that it will be charged as a percentage of the value of the assets dealt with
and also by a set amount. Further details of how this will be calculated is set out
below. The basis of the Administrators’ Remuneration has not yet been approved by

creditors, and the Administrators have not drawn any remuneration in this case to
date.

The Administrators’ fees for dealing with the assets subject to a fixed charge will be
agreed with LBCF and Lloyds.

Should the Company subsequently be placed into Liqudation and the Administrators
appointed as Liquidators, the basis agreed for the drawing of the Administrators’
remunetation will alsc be that utfised in determining the basis of the Liquidators’
remuneration, in accordance with the Insolvency Rules,

Remuneration charged on a percentage of the value of the property

Tt is proposed that Administrators’ fees will be charged as a percentage of the gross
realisations (net of VAT) of all assets realised.

» 2.5% of book debt realisations up to £1m of collections and 5% above £1m
of collections.

e 5% of realisations on Property, Intellectual Property, Stock, Piant & Machinery
and any other asset realised.

We anticipate that requesting the appraval of part of our remuneration as a
percentage of the value of the assets will give greater certainty to creditors over the

Rivington Biscuits Limited (In Administration)
The Administrators’ Proposals

FRP

AQuisCry

sum to be charged, aligns the interest of the Administrators with the creditors, reduces
the administrative burden to provide detailed time recording information to creditors
and represents a fair and reasonable reflection of the work it is anticipated wiil be
undertaken by the Administrators.

Remuneration charged as a set amount

It is proposed that the Administrators will charge a fixed fee of £115,000 in respect
of the categories of work set out in the schedule of work attached at Appendix D.

« A fixed fee of £75,000 to deal with all aspects of the appointment and
statutory matters

+ A fixed fee of £15,000 to deal with all statutory aspects of any subsequent
liquidation

» A fixed fee of £25,000 to deal with the agreement of creditor claims and the
payments of a dividend in any subsequent Liquidation.

We anticipate that requesting the approvat of part of our remuneration as a set
amount will give certainty to creditors over the sum to be charged, reduces the
administrative burden to provide detailed time recording information to creditors and

represents a represents a {air and reasonable reflection of the work it is anticipated
will be undertaken by the Administrators.

Administrators’ Disbursements

The Administrators’ disbursements are a recharge of actual costs incurred by the
Administrators on behalf of the Company. Mileage payments made for expenses
relating to the use of private vehicles for business travel, which is directiy attributable
to the Administration of the Company, are paid by FRP at the HMRC approved mileage
rate. It is proposed mileage is recharged and drawn at the HMRC approved mileage
rate prevailing at the time the mileage was incurred.



3. The Administrators’ Remuneration, Disbursements and Pre-Appointment Costs

FRP

Advisory

Pre-Administration costs charged or incurred by the Administrators

Attached at Appendix D is a statement of Pre-Administration cests charged or
incurred by the Administrators of £26,832.50 plus disbursements of £85.80.

I am seeking to obtain approval from creditors for the payment of this amount and a
stand-alone separate resolution is included on the proxy form attached.

Creditors’ ability to challenge the Administrators’ remuneration and
expenses

Creditors have a right to request further information from the Administrators and
further have 2 right to challenge the Administrators' remuneration and other expenses
under the Insolvency Rules following receipt of a progress report. Further details of
these rights can be found in the Creditors’ Guide to Fees which you can access by
using the following link http://creditors.frpadvisory.com/feesguide.htm and select the
one for administrations. Altematively, a hard copy of the relevant guide will be sent
to you on request.,

Rivington Blsouits Limated (In Administration)
The Administrators’ Proposals




.

4, Estimated outcome for the creditors

Estimated Outcome Statement

We attach at Appendix C an estimated outcomne statement which has been prepared
from the information provided by the Directors, advice received in connection with
the value of the Company’s assets, estimated sums due to creditors and an estimate
of our remuneration and other expenses that may be incurred during the course of
this Administration. The assumptions made in preparing the estimated cutcome
statement details are set out in the schedule of work.

Based on the information available to date and the assumptions made I set out below
the anticipated the outcome for creditors:

Outcome for Secured Creditor

At the date of appointment, LBCF was owed £1.174m and this is expected to be repaid
in full from book debt realisations, At the date of this report, LBCF is owed £288K,

Lioyds is owed approximately £950k and this is secured by way a fixed charge on the

Company's Property. We expect that Lloyds will be repaid in full from the proceeds of
the sale of the Property.

Outcome for Preferential Creditors

It is currently estimated that preferential creditors total £68,300, being the employees’
preferential element for arrears of pay and holiday pay as calculated in accordance
with legislation. It is anticipated that preferential creditors will be paid in full,

Outcome for Unsecured Creditors

Based on the assumptions made in the estimated outcome statement it is currently
estimated that there will be sufficient funds available to make a distribution to
unsecured creditors in due course. This distribution will be paid by a subsequently
appointed Liguidator, however, it is not possible to estimate the level of distribution
that may be made as not all of the assels have been realised, ciaims have not been
agreed and the costs of the Liquidation have not been approved.

Rivington Bigcuits Limited (In Administration)
The Administrators’ Proposals

FRP

ACISOry

Prescribed Part

The Prescribed Part is a carve out of funds available to the holder of a floating charge
which is set aside for the unsecured creditors in accordance with section 176A of the
Insolvency Act 1986. The Prescribed Part only applies where the floating charge was

created after 15 September 2003 and the net property available to the floating charge
holder exceeds £10,000.

A Prescribed Part is not expected because it is anticipated that the secured creditors
wilt be repaid in full under thelr fixed charges and will not have to rely on their floating
charges in this case.







Appendix A

Statutory information about the Company and the administration

COMPANY INFORMATION:
Other Trading Names:

Date of Incorparation:
Company Number:

Registered Office:

Previous Registered Office:

Business Address:

None

03 April 1996

03182725

Ormside Cloge

Hindley Industrial Estate
Hindley Green

Wigan

WN2 4HR

As above

As above

Directors: Qscar Sybrand De Lange
Martijn Rafael Van Der Zwan

Company Secretary: Tim Sanders
The directors and Company secretary have the following shareholdings in the
Company:

Name Shares Type %
Q. De Lange Nil Nil Nil
M. Van Der Zwan Nib Nil Nil
T. Sanders Nil Nil Nil

Rivington Biscuits imited (In Administration)
The Admirustrators’ Proposais

ADMINISTRATION DETAILS:

Names of Administrators:

Address of Administrators:

Date of appointment of Administrators:

Court, in which Administration
proceedings were brought:

Court reference number:

Date of notice of intention to appoint
Administrators presented to Court:

Application for Administration
appointment made by:

FRP

Advisory

Russell Stewart Cash and Ben
Woolrych

FRP Advisory LLP

7th Floor, Ship Canal House
98 King Street, Manchester
M2 4WU

13 December 2016

The High Court of Justice,
Chancery Division,
Manchester District Registry

3159 of 2016

S December 2016

Directors

Consent to the notice to appoint an Administrator provided by the qualifying

charge holder as follows:

Holder of Qualifying Floating
Charge

1. LBCF

2. Lloyds

Date of consent

9 December 2016
12 December 2016



Appendix A

Statutory information about the Company and the administration

The appointment of the Administrators included a declaration that they are acting
jointly and severally as Administrators of the Company in accordance with
Paragraph 100 of Schedule Bl to the Insalvency Act 1986. The EC Regulation on
Insolvency Proceedings will apply in this matter and accordingly the administration

will constitute main proceedings.

Extracts from the financial statements available are summarised below:

Profit and Loss

Turnover
Cost of Sales
Gross Profit

Cverheads etc.

Operating (Loss)/Profit

Interest Payable
Taxation

{Loss)/Profit

Management Audited Audited
Accounts Accounts Accounts
Period Ended YearEnded Year Ended
31/10/2016 31/12/2015 31/12/2014
£'000s £'000s £'000s
11,473 15,782 17,515
{9,508) (12,869) {13,920}
1,965 2,913 3,585
(3,151) (3,235) (3.214)
(1,186) (322} 381
{354) (50) (107)
80 (23)
{1,540) (332) 251

Rivington Biscuits Limited (In Administrabion)

The Admimstrators’ Proposals

Balance Sheet

Fixed Assets
Tangible
Intangible

Current Assets
Stock

Debtors

Cash

Total Assets
Creditors
Current Creditors

Long Term Liabilities

Net Assets/Liabilities

FRP

Advisory

Management Audited Audited
Accounts Accounts Accounts
Period Ended Year Ended Year Ended
31/10/201i6 31/12/2015 31/12/2014
£'000s £'000s £'000s

4,741 4,907 4,357

- - 16

1,495 1,533 1,437
5,005 5,275 5,859
13 357 182
11,254 12,072 11,851
{6,308) (5,606) (4,876)
(2,412) (2,391) (2,569)
2,534 4,075 4,406




Appendix B ﬂ—N—v
Administrators’ Receipts & Payments Account

Agvisory

Rivington Bisants Limited (In Adminfstration)
The Administrators’ Proposals




62°0T L10T Aerugad £0

(ov'9st'9s)

(ovrostios)

0T 2102 "9 108 Sdi

{112143a)/SN1d¥NS DNIAYHL

Z Jo § abeq

(06°601°TE) (06°601°1£)
00°0zb 00°07p 3|qes2A0D3L] - EYA
00's8 00’58 Sjs00 11
00'001°Z 00°00T'Z A33JES 3 YljeaH
0§'951°Z 057951’ oueuRUEK @ Siedoy
859'459 55'/69 juawdinb3 Jo suH
£CIPS'p £E'TPS'p sjusLAey dH/asee
6T'€0T'S 6T'€0T'S 5994 {BUOISSDJ0N
£8'7ELET £8°7e2'T abeuted
ZS6SE 25'65€ auoudsal
86'756'T 86'756°T noqe 1aapul
FANLIONIdX3 ONIAYYL
(6£'655'¥9) (6£'655'+9)
ET'L9ET ET/9E€T sasuadxg pue suolsuad
9Z'761'€9 92'Z61'€9 sabem 12110
S1S02 1034IQ YIHLC
{00°008'9t) (00-008'9t)
00'008'Sk 00°008"9¢ (1) saseyoing
S3ASYHOUN
6871098 68'210°98
98vEZ'b9 98'H£2 49 spAop1 Aq papiacid Aoed
£0'84L'12 £0°8££°12 ss|es
SATVS LNIWLNIOddY 1S0d
F F F
L10T/20/90 0oL LI0Z/Z0/90 0L siejjy jo
juswalels

910Z/TT/ET woiy

9%0T/¢x/eT woid

JUNod0Yy Bulpea] slojeRSIUIUIPY JUloL
(uonjensiulwpy ur)
pajiur s3nosig uo3buiapy



62:01 £107 Aenpd /0 01°Z10Z "BA TS SdI 7j0 7 =ey

JOje RSPy oL
ysed uemals [jessny

SE'S9E‘EE
(1°95¢'6) Buneo - s|qeAed 1eA
8LvbL'E S1031pa1D) 2pel).
75°6£6'PE Bupeotd Bupjueg g1
96°££0'% BUnecy - a[qeIaA0ITY 1A
A8 Q3INISTUIIY
SE'S9E'EE SE'S9E'EE i
{(+9'z61) {+9261)
8075 001§ Bupeod - sabieyd yueg
$9'THT b9 THT D{QELSA0IDL LYA
SNOLLYSIY3Y 40 1500
66'/G5'EE 66°£55°€E
{(0F'95595) (or'95%°9%) (3py=q)/sniding Bujper)
6E¥10'06 6£'P10'06 W05
N N AsBUIYIBR B jueld
SNOLLYSTYIY 1355V
TN 1IN
JIN JIN Auadold |enpas
TIN JIN Auadotd g pue pjoysaid
S13SSY Q3WNI3S
E F F
£7T0Z/T0/90 0L £102/20/90 04 siieyy §0
juswels

970Z/TT/€T wod 9T0T/ZT/E¥ wold

sjuatied @ s3diaday Jo Alewwng siojensmunupy juiogr
(uonesysiutupy ur)
paxl synasig uojbulary



Appendix C
The Administrators’ Estimated Remuneration, Disbursements and Costs Information “—N—U

Advisory

Rivington Biscuits Limited - In Administration
Statement of expenses for the period ended
7 February 2017
Perijod to
7 February 2017

Expenses £

Office Holders' remuneration (Tire costs) -
Office Holders' remuneration (Fixed Fee) 115,000
Office Holders' remuneration (Percentage) -
Office Holders' disbursements 3,287
Pre appointment Remuneration - FRP 25,833
Pre appointment disbursements - FRP 86
Agents fees - LSH -
Agents fees - WB -
Agents fees - Businesswise -
Agents fees - VS 6,002
Legal fees - Gateley plc 18,500
Stationery & Postage -
Storage costs -
Redirection of mail -
Statutory Advertising -
Security costs 400
Insurance 20,000
Bank charges 51
Total 190,158

Rivington Biscuits Limited (In Administration)
The Administrators’ Proposals




‘Jusunuodde uo

ueplnpas spew saafo|dwa 1oy Aed Aepijoy pue saBem Jo siealie 10y 31LWHSa LB S) SIY) 7
00TF AQ sUOTIESH el %O038 pue XO0ZF AQ SUOHII0D 103qaP IDUBYUD [jIm SSO] BUIpRLY B4} 9B WISE 9M '9

™ W

s3j0N

‘plos syesse ay) jo abeuaniad e ag o3 Ajyl 3. S39) swaby g

*Apadoag oYy jo ojes ay) Jo abeuaniad e ag o) AN e s98) jeBe b
‘suapesieal 1o 9,5 pasodosd aasy am ‘1g ) ' PassadXa 218 5334 SICIRNSIUIMPY 2RaYM €
anby siy) pasopsip Jou asey am ‘suanenobiau ales Guiofuo adipnfald oy Jou 1spic Uy ‘7

ZIT'0
(68€'p)
(sk6'p)
958
(89)
+Z9

(Z8T)
o1
{0o)
gL
(ag)
(s)
{4}
oat
(s0)

(£2)

T8
(os1)
00
jol:11
0
9§

0S6
(0ss)
0

0

o891
o8l
o8l

0
oaL
JdL

195
59

(+L1°T)

008't

asyeay 03
paiewnsy

"SUOIPANOI JO WTT JOAD %5 PUE SUORDSY0I J0 WTF 01 dn 9467 T

1SaON

I[qe]ieae pusaplalg
s1031p24) painiasun 03 3Rad
S1031pall padnoasuf)

S10}1Pa4D PAANI3suU( 10} SGE(IEAY
SIONPRL) |enuaiaRlg
S10)1p217) |ERUIB1}A0 10) I]EjIEAR Junowy

BYO
S0UBINSUT

$334 Slaby
s34 |ebay
SIUBLIBSINGSIP SI0YROSIWIWIPY JWOr
yI03s - obeuaaiad
Aoty 19 Jueid - abe)uaiiad
buipes; pug Alojnjels - 33y paxit
$92) ,SIOJRAS{UWIPY JWiof
SB5USHXS pue $38) Juswiuindde 21 SIOJRRSIUNLPY UL
SUOES)EDY JO IS0

ss0| Guipe.|,

¥0is

Asuiyoep g Juejd

(umop ybnoutq) sbreys paxi4 wod) sniding
(umop 3yBno.q) siqap yoogd woly smding
gbreyy Guyeold 03 Jpalqns syassy
(nepuoys) / snjding

sueg spdoj 0] anp noy

sueq spAD 10} jgEJIRAR JunOWN

5984 Sjuaby

5334 jebay

$934 S10jeAISiuLpY
suoies)yeay o 1509

Adadosd Jenypayur

Ausdold

aBieyo paxy 03 123[qns 53955y
(neguioys) / sniding

5349P 300q - S35y SI0JELSIUIWPY
4797 03 anp junowry

$1q3p jood

pabpajd Ajeoyads syassy

000.3

L1002 Aienigad 7 1€ SB JUDWSIeIs 1odIng pajewins3

uonesSjURUPY U - PajIWr] SPNDsIg uobuiny



Rivington Biscuits Limited (In Administration)

Schedule of Work

The table befow sets out a detailed summary of the work undertaken by the office holders during the reporting Period together with an outfine of work still to
complete.

GENERAL ASSUMPTIONS IN COMPILING THIS SCHEDULE OF WORK

* o ® & ¢ & 0 @& 3

The records received are complete and up to date
There are no matters to investigate or pursue

The work that may be undertzken by any subsequently appointed Liquidator has been excluded

No financial irregularities are identified
A committee of creditors is not appointed
There are no exceptional queries from stakeholders

Full ca-operation of the directors and other relevant parties is received as required by legislation
There are no health and safety or environmental issues to be dealt with

The case will be closed within one year

Note

Category

ADMINISTRATION AND PLANNING

ADMINISTRATION AND PLANNING

Fixed Fee £75,000
Work undertaken to date Future work to be undertaken {across all
areas where
Fixed Fee
quoted)
Pre-appointment malters General matters
Conference calls and meetings with the directors and

their advisors to agree / discuss the administration
strategy.

Review of customer and other contracts.

Meetings with LBCF / Lloyds fo discuss the proposed
strategy and potential funding requirements.

Dealing with queries from current and former
employees with their daims and liaising with the
Redundancy Payments office as required.

General review of the conduct of the case and
strategy to ensure compiiance with the insolvency

practiioners’ regulatory professional bady to ensure
all statutory matters are attended to.




Rivington Biscuits Limited (In Administration)

Schedule of Work

Production of an administration trading and cash flow
forecast to consider all options and the impact of each.

Assisting the directors with employee matters, in
particular the filing of form HR1.

Liaising with Weightmans LLP in relation to appointment
formalities and preparation of pre-appointment
documentation

Liaising with advisors and all stakeho!ders regarding a
press release,

Regulatory Requirements

Completion of money laundering risk assessment
procedures and Know your client checks in accordance
with the Money Laundering Regulations.

Continued reference to statutory provision
throughout the case in refation to direction, review
and reporting requirements,

Completion of internal take on procedures which include
consideration of professional and ethical matters and
other legislation such as the Bribery Act, Data
Protection Act.

In addition to the above take on procedures to consider
if there are any other case specific matters be aware of
prior to or on appointment, for example health and
safety concerns given the Company is a food
manufacturer. Also consideration of the impact of the
loss of the Pink Panther license for the Company.

Case Management Requirements

Determine case strategy and to document this in
accordance with internal procedures

Regularly reviewing the conduct of the case and the
case strategy and updating as required by the ICAEW
to ensure all statutory matters are attended to and to
ensure the case is progressing.




Rivington Biscuits Limited (In Administration)
Schedule of Work

Obtaining legal advice on the validity of appointment to
ensure all required documentation has been properly
filed and submitted. In addition this would include a
review of any security documentation to canflrm the
validity of any charges.

Setting up and administering bank accounts throughout
the duration of the case

Assisting the directors where needed in producing the
Company's Statement of affairs

Compiling a forecast of the work that has been or is
anticipated will be undertzken throughout the duration
of the case, circulating this to creditors together with
other such documentation as required to enable the
relevant approving creditors to assess and vote on the
fee bases proposed.

Instruction of the following professional firms to assist
the administrators:

» Lambert Smith Hampton - to value the plant &
machinery and advise on the best method to
realise these assets

»  Wignail Brownlow ~ to value the property and
advise on the best method of disposal

* Both firms have suitable PI cover and hoid RICS
quaiifications




Rivington Biscuits Limited (In Administration)

Schedule of Work
ASSET REALISATION ASSET REALISATION Percentage | 2.5% on book
Work undertake to date Future work to be undertaken of debt
realisations | recoveries up

to £1m and
5%
thereafter
5% of

One of the main purposes of an insolvency process is to Continue to liaise with interested parties and set a realisation on

realise the insolvency assets and to ensure a fair deadline for receiving offers for a sale of the business all other

distribution of the proceeds to the creditors in the correct as a whole, assets

order of priority as set out by legislation.

Ensuring appropriate insurance has been put in place to
ensure available assets are protected until such time as
they are realised.

Changing locks and ensuring keys and access cards were
taken from former employees and deactivated

Set up the online FRP data room including:
» Searching existing members who may have an
appetite to buy the business
¢ Compiling and preparing information to share
with interested parties;
Financial Information
Capex history
Schedule of plant & machinery
Details of trademarks
Property particulars
» Dealing with interested parties and arranging
site visits for both going concern and asset only
purchasers

(oI e I o B o}

Q

Book debts

If no acceptable offer is forthcoming market the
Property, Plant and Intellectual Property (IP) via

private treaty or auction to maximise the returh for
creditors.

= Given the nature of the plant, we expect it
may take up to six months to market, sell
and have the plant removed from site.

* instruct our agents to bring the Property to
market

» consider the instruction of a specialist IP to
sell the IP

Book debts

We will continue to liaise with customers to ensure
that balances which are still not agreed are finalised
and payment received

Stock




Rivington Biscuits Limited (In Administration)

Schedule of Work

Ensuring all invoices and credit note were posted to the
ledger and reconciling the current funds in use on the
LBCF facility so that the opening position could be
established

Contacting customers initially through their buying teams
to establish appropriate finance contacts to ensure ledger
balances could be reconciled, copy invoices and proof of
delivery provided and payments plans agreed.

Ongoing conversations and emai correspondence with
customers

Dealing with pricing and other disputes which may dilute
collections.

Ongoing reporting to LBCF on the status of the collection
Stock

Given the stock is food related, ensuring stock is sold on
a timely basis to ensure customers will not reject the
stock based on insufficient shelf life,

Selling short dated stock through approved chanhels

We have sold a large proportion of the stock which
was in hand on appointment and we will continue to
sell this through

STATUTORY COMPLIANCE AND REPORTING
Work undertaken to date

STATUTORY COMPLIANCE AND REPORTING
Future work to be undertaken

Fixed Fee

£75,000
{across all
areas where
Fixed Fee
quoted)




Rivington Biscuits Limited {In Administration)

Schedule of Work

Provide creditors with the proposals for the conduct of
the Administration for approval by creditors in
accordance with legisiation.

To obtain creditor approval for the basis on which the
office holder’s fees will be calculated.

To calculate and protect the value of assets that are not

subject to a charge by obtaining a bond to the correct
level.

Advertising notice of the office holders’ appointment as
required by statute,

Reviewing company records and other available
information 10 establish the existence of any pension
schemes and staging dates for auto-enrolment and take
appropriate action to notify all relevant parties and
appoint independent trustess if required

We will provide statutory reports to various

stakehalders at regular intervals and manage any
queries arising.

To place legal advertisements as required by statute
which may include formal meetings of creditors and
notices to submit claims

Dealing with pre and post appointment VAT and
corporation tax returns as required.

To deal with the statutory requirements in order to
bring the case to a close and for the office holders(s)
to obtain their release from office; this includes
preparing final reports for stakeholders and filing the

relevant documentation with the Court/Registrar of
Companies

TRADING TRADING Fixed Fee £75,000

Work undertaken to date Future work to be undertaken {across all
areas where
Fixed Fee
quoted)

We have adhered to FRP's internal protocols to obtain
approval to continue to trade.

Trading has continued post insclvency to fulfil the
Customer Order and protect the book debt recovery from
that customer.

We expect trading to cease in April 2017 if there is no
purchaser found for the business

Cngoing monitoring of trading to ensure that
production processes are 3s efficient as possible and
we are minimising purchases and waste.

Regular review and update of the trading forecast
and cash flow to ensure trading remains viable.

Authorisation of purchase orders, including ad hoc
purchasing or repairs required.




Rivington Biscuits Limited (In Administration)

Schedule of Work

Trading has been monitored by FRP with the assistance
of a small number of Company staff who have the
experience and expertise to control day to day production
activity.

We have liaised with customers to agree payment terms
and with LBCF to secure any funding which may be
required

Updating the trading forecast and cash fiow for the
Administration period to ensure that ail commitments are
met in accordance with terms agreed with suppliers

Contacting key suppliers regarding stock held on site and
gauging their appetite to supply the Administrators to
enable continuation of production.

Finalising WIP so that product would not perish.
Dealing with retention of title claims

Contacting hauliers and storage providers to ensure
continued supply.

Ongaing update and review of staffing requirements

Contacting the buying teams within the customer base to
notify them of the administration, what levels of stock
the Company was holding and to stert the process of
collecting what, is owed to the Company.

Ensuring that the Company continued to follow ali food
hygiene / health & safety regulations.

Addressing / contacting the 125 employees as quickly as
possible after appointment,

Ensuring customers pay within terms and suppliers
are paid within terms

Pealing with employee issues as and when they
arise,




Rivington Biscuits Limited (In Administration)

Schedule of Work
Assisting the 99 employees who were made redundant
on appointment with the completion of form RP1 and
sending out P45s.
Updating retained employees on the progress of the
administration
INVESTIGATIONS INVESTIGATIONS Fixed Fee £75,000 (across
Work undertaken to date Future work to be undertaken all areas where
Fixed Fee
quoted)
We have sent questionnaires to the directors for We will complete the report to DBEIS within 3
compietion to assist us in preparing the statutory return months of appointment and will take into account
to the Department of Business Energy and Industrial information provided by all stakeholders that might
Strategy ("DBEIS") in accordance with the Company identify further assets or lines or enquiry for the
Directors Disqualification Act office holder to explore.
We will discuss any potential actions / investigations
with the committee if appointed or the creditor body
as there will have to be some benefit to the creditors
in incurring the costs of pursuing any action.
Currently we do not anticipate there will be any
investigation required beyond the report to DBEIS.
CREDITORS CREDITORS Fixed Fee £75,000 (across
Work undertaken te date Future work to be undertaken all areas where
Fixed Fee
quoted)
Written to all known creditors about the administration Secured Creditors £40,000 for
appointment dealing with
Ensuring that Lloyds agree to release their security any subsequent
Notified HMRC of our appointment when the Property is sold and accounting to them for liquidation of

the net sale proceeds of any sale.

the Company:




Rivington Biscuits Limited (In Administration)

Schedule of Work

Agreed with the parent company to keep the accounts
opens so that invoices could be continued to be posted
so that the creditors position is as accurate as possible

Where a supplier has coliected goods under retention of
title claims, ensured that a credit note has been obtained
o reduce the creditor's claim.

Reduced claims where there has been contra positions
with the sales ledger.

We are investigating the position with the utility
compamies who we believe may have incorrectly
overcharged the Company historically.

Assisted credit insurers in the completion of their
questionnaires,

We have established the position with regards to leased
assets and have either agreed to settle ongoing rental
or arranged for assets to be returned to finance
company if needed.

We have already taken advice on Lloyds security and
are satisfied it is valid and we are able to distribute
funds to them.

We will continue to report progress to LBCF and
Lloyds.

Preferential Creditors

Once the retained staff have either transferred to any
purchaser or have been made redundant, we will
lizise with the RPS with a view to agreeing the
preferential creditors balance. If sufficient funds are
available to make & distribution to preferential
creditors, we will pay a distribution after making such
deductions as necessary to settle any tax liabilities on
the distribution.

Unsecured Creditors

As we expect Lioyds and LBCF to recover their
lending in full from their fixed charges, there will be
no prescribed part (a ring-fenced sum of money for
unsecured creditors) as after the payment of the
preferential creditors, the rerainder of the funds In

the estate wilt fail for the benefit of the unsecured
creditors,

If sufficient funds are available to make a distribution
to the unsecured creditors, the company will be
placed into liquidation and the office holder will write
to all known creditors to notify of the possibility of a
distribution and requested submission of claims. To

(£15,000 for
statutory
matters and
£25,000 for
agreeing and
paying
creditors’
claims)




Rivington Biscuits Limited (In Administration)
Schedule of Work

date we are aware of 136 potential creditors
according to the information currently available.

As required the office holder will advertise for claims
and adjudicate on them if there are sufficient funds
to make a distribution, either agreeing or rejecting, in
fuli orin part. There is a statutory time limit to
enabie creditors whose claims have been rejected to
appeal, once this time limit has passed the office
holder will make a distribution to creditors.

HMRC claims

We will complete the pre administration VAT return
and liaise with HMRC to establish their claim across
various taxes (VAT,PAYE and Corporation Tax)

and seeking tax advice to minimise claims and
maximise returns to creditors where apprepriate,

_ Retention of title
Finalising the ROT claims position and ensuring the
Company’s ledgers reflect the correct position

other than instructing our lawyers to prepare a sale
contract or property sale contract (as relevant).

7 LEGAL AND LITIGATION LEGAL AND LITIGATION Fixed Fee £75,000
Work undertaken to date Future work to be undertaken (across all
areas where
Fixed Fee
quoted)
No work has been undertake to date in this area. We are not aware of any requirement in this area




‘uolIRIBUNLWRY S 19P[0Y YO U Se JSuUewWw 3wes 3y} U jeaoldde told aanba. sjuawasmysip g Aiobajed

*3jiw 12d dst s1siyy podad sjy3 Jo 3wy 3y Je ‘paundu sem abeajw ayy
awp ay} 3e bujleaasd ayes abeajjw panoidde JYWH Ul 18 4y AQ pled aue ‘ajeisa Asudajosul 3U) 01 2|qeangupe
Apauip 51 WIYm ane) ssalisng 10) sapiuaa ajeaud Jo asn aug 03 Bujiejaa sasuadxa 1o) apew sjusuwiied abeajiiy

"sJuBWIESINgsIP 7 Atobajen ab6Ieyd Jou op dyd abeapw jo uondaoxd ay) yip “Aued pay) Juapuadapu)
ue 0y Juauried e 03 30U Ing LoRseNb u) Jusunuicdde Y3 03 I|qRIJ2I ARDUIP B1. JBY) SISUSDXD ase asay

sjuawesingsip z Ao6ae)
jeaosdde soud Jnoyym umelp aq UeD SJUBLBSINGSIP T AloBaie)

‘auInsuy) 'saypless

‘Buipuoq ‘3be10)s ‘BuisiyaApe 358D SB SWaJl UDNS 0] PIJiW) JoU 3Je 3ng spnfaul as3y ‘uonsanb vl Jusunuiodde
Ly 01 Fjqesaal Aoasip aunypuadxa Jynads s) 31813 assym saiped paiyy Juspuadspu) 0y sjuswAded ale asaly]

:sjuauas.Ingsip T Atobaje)

(7 AMobBaie) se umouy)

SJUBWISINGSIP Waspu pue (T A0621eD) SB UMOLDY) SIUSLUSSINGSIP 1234 'SJUSLUSSINGSIP JO S9dAY 0M) 3ue auay]
uawyviodde

AOUBAJOSU} U ylIm UOIDSUU0D U 1apjoly 310 UR 0} pasingluial pue AQ Jaw sasuadxa ale siuawasmngsig

AJI10d 1NIWISYNGSIa
(.dtd.) 411 AUOSIAQY d¥d



2

Appendix D

Schedule of Pre-Administration Costs “—N—U
Adv sory
Note Fees Charged Expenses
(£) Incurred (£)
Pre-administration costs: 182
FRP 26,832.50 85.80
Amounts paid ( - ) ¢ - )
Unpaid pre-administration costs for which 3 26,832.50 85.80

Notes

1.

it
fii.
v,
V.
vi.
vil.

Rivington

approval is being sought

FRP Advisory LLP’s fees for the pre-appointment period include but are not hirnited to the following:

Conference calls and meetings with the directors and their advisors to agree / discuss the administration strategy;
Review of customer and other contracts;

Meetings with LBCF / Lloyds to discuss the proposed strategy and potential funding requirements;

Production of an administration trading and cash flow farecast;

Assisting the Company with employee matters, in particular the filing of form HR1;

Liaising with Weightmans LLP in relation to appointment formalities; and

Liaising with advisors and all stakeholders regarding a press release.

FRP Advisory LLP's disbursements relate to train travel of £85.80.

The payment of these unpaid costs as an expense of the administration is subject to approvel in accordance with the Insolvency Act 1986 and is not part of the
proposals subject to approval in accardance with Paragraph 53 of Schedule B1 to the Insolvency Act 1986.

Biscuits Limited (In Admmistration)

The Administrators’ Proposals




Appendix E

Details of the Financial Position of the Company “—N—U
A SO1Y

Rivington Biscuits Litited (In Administration)
Tha Administrators’ Proposals




S2I0N

‘paaibe ag 0 N5 e SWIe JORPRID PRUNIISUN PUR [ERUIRPRI b
‘pios usaq sey Apadoid au) 80uo sNUNS 2 3q 0) 218Y) 13t apm g
‘20l PRIBULYSS U PRSOPSIP 10U SABY aM ‘suorienofou oes BuoBuc adipnfaid o3 Jou sepio u 7
"SUOIESHEB4 JO 150D U4} 3PN{OUE JOU S0P UONISO4 [RIDURLIY PoIRWINST 3yl T

¥61°0
(£86°¢)
(sb6'p)
856
(89)
9z0'T 80t
00b S6b'T
o4l £18°C
0
az9

0S6
(0$6)
0
0 £T6'T
gl o
ol:1H L7681
9Z9 £LZ'T
(b2171) (bLTT)
008’1 16T
oasijeay 0} anjeA ooy
pajewnsy

210N

IJqejiene pusptug

SJ03Ipa1) PAIND2suN 03 31PH2Q

sI0)|paud paIndasun

SI0JIPAL) palIndasun 40} Sjqeeny

Si0)|paJ) (enu4aaud

SI0UPAID [BJUIISAL 104 B[qEjIEAR JUNQUIY
}015

Arsuiyoep) g ueld

{umop Jybnosq) abieyd paxtd wouy snjding

(umop Jyfiino.q) s1qap ooq wouy snjd.ing
abieys Buijeold o3 1akns s3assy

(tlepuioys) / snidang
yueg spAofT 0] anp junoluy
yUeg SPACI] 10) S[CEjieAr JUNoWY

Auadoud jenyaayayug
Auadotd
abueys pax1) 0] Palqns sjassy

(nenoys) / sniding

4287 03 anp junowy

51Gap >ooqg

pabpaid Ajleaixads sjossy

000.3

9T0Z 49quianag £T 3e se UOoNISOd [ePueuly pajewnsl
UopeJISIUIWPY U] - PI3IL] SHNISIE UOIBUIANY



